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Suggestion. by Inter-Mini terlal Group OD Pricing aDd Production of Drug

6997. SHRI B.D. SINGH:
SHRI RASHEBD MASOOD :

Will the Minister of CHBM[CALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that with the existing drug policy the Sixth Plan targets for the production of bulk drugs are not likely to be achieved; jf so, what are the reasons therefor and whether Government propose any change in existing drug policy;

(b) whether it is also a fact that an inter Ministerial group set up in 1980 had made certain suggestions on pricing and maxImIsing drug production ; if so what arc the salient features thereof; and

(c) what is the decision, if any taken by Government in respect of (b) above, if the answer be in the negative, what are the reasons for delay in taking a decision on the suggestions made by the inter-Ministerial
Group?

THE MINIS'mR
AND FERTILIZERS

OF CHEMICALS
(SHRI V ASAN r

SATHE) : (a) Accol ding to present trend , the production of drugs and pharmaceuticals is likely to fall short of the Sixth Plan targets.
The targets had been anticipated on the basi of projections. In the light of actual demand during the last three years some of these targets are over-pItched or under~pitched and thereofore ne d a mid-term review which is now being undertaken.

The Drug Policy provides adequately for growth of the drug industry. In this die <..Clon Government has taken several measures to enhance production. The facility of registration with DGTD has been made available to the drug industry. A large number of industrial approvals have been granted and their implementation is monitored and steps taken to resolve problems, if any.
Steps are being. taken to increase production of bulk drugs and formulations by the public sector by improving capacity utilization.

The scheme for automatic growth, recognition of installed capacity aQd r~ .. eqdQrse ..

ment of higher capacity based on bes Production performance have been extended to the drua industry subject to certain condi ...
tions.

(b) and (c) Yes, Sir. Arter July, 1980 an inter-Ministerial Task Force was set up with the following terms of reference :

(i) To study the existing policies in regard to pricing, production of bulk drugs and formulations and licensing of essential and formulations and to suggest measures for maximising production of essential and life saving drugs, ensuring economies of scale and reducing the number of formulations and multiple packings and to standardise packing materials;

(ii) to examine the feasibility of reduc" ing the number of drug and formu .
lations under price control ensuring however, supply of essential and life-saving drugs to consumers at a reasonable pri ce ; and

(iii) to suggest any other measures re v" ant to the above objectives. The Task Force has since submitted its report. In thc meanwhile number of representations have also been received for effecting change~ in the New Drug Policy which was announced in March, 1978. An integrated view would be taken on all t he issues.

Bonded Labour

6'98. SHRI ZAINUL ABEDIN : wm the Minister of LABOUR AND REHABI-LIT ATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the target of rehabilitation of the bonded labourers is likely to be achieved during the year 1982-83 :

(b) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR REHABILITA-
TION (SHRI DHARMA VIR) : (a) and (b)
For the year 1982-83, the State Governments had fixed a target for rehabilitation of 35,828 freed bonded labourers. According to the latest reports available from the tate Government. 34.026 freed bonded labourers had been r habilitated upto 28 th rebruary, 1983, The overall achievement during the 11 month of the financial year being 95%. At this rate, it is exp cted that the St te Governments might have achieved the target for the rehabilitation of bonded labourer by 31st March,
1983.

D arna by Refugee Women Before Deputy Commissioner's Office t Karnal.

6999. SHRI AJIT BAG: Will the Mini -
ter of LABOUR AND REHABILlTATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government are aware of fast and dharna staged by about 60 refugee women from Banglade h on 1 February,
1983 before Deputy Commjssioner's Office at arnal;

(b) if so, what are their demands; and

(c) what steps ba e bcen taken to meet their demands ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MIN]STRY OF LABOUR AND REHA-
BILITATION (SHRI DllARMAVIR) : (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) Their demand mainly relate to their
. permanent rehabilitation, continuance of cash doles till then, enhancement of the rate of ash doles to Rs . 100/- per head per month. payment of arrears f cash doles deducted from them, carrying out repairs t the buildings of the Mahila Ashram. Karnal etc.

(c) The respon ibility for maintenanc and running of the rvrahila Ashram, Karnal ve ts in the State G vernment. According to the report re ei ed f rom the State Gove.nm nt, payment of CCi h dole to the eligible
f milies f the Ashram wilJ continue tiJI their rehabilitation, but deductions from the cash doles are made under the normal rule framed for running such institutions and, therefore, the amounts . dedu ted from their doles cannot be paid t them. These families ate at present being paill cash doles at the rate of Rs. 50/- per head per month, be ides a urn of Rs. 10/- per head per month a clothing allowance. In addition, oth r faci~

litie like m dical aid, education, lectricity, wat r supply, residential accommodation etc. are being provided free of cost. It has also
b en rep rted that new buildings for housing the inmate of the Mahila Ashram are alrcady und r construction.

As regrnds rehabilitation of the families of the neW migrants from former East Pakistan who ha e incc b come rehabilitable, the State Go ernment has been requested to formulate a scheme fo r their res ttlcment jn small tradcs/husiness cc rding tothc financial ceil ings prescribed for the purpose.

Stril<e in Bombay Textile Mill

7000. SHRI . . HORO :
HRI JAGDI 'H TYTLER :

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHABILITATION be pI ased to tat :

(a) wh th er it is a fnct that the textile mills managem nt in Bombay and adjacent reas ar topping willing worker and labour from join ing duty by 5tall ing their efforts and asking them to sign rcgist<:rs and by sending them away on nc pretext or tll~ oth r ;

(b) if s ,what Go crnment prop e to do in the matter to ensure that the labour is not wasted, Ltid off or nol given deserving work;
and

(-) what step Government propose to take t 'n ure that the interests of the workers of th mills who havl! been laid ofT are taken care of ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
f\.ilNISTRY OF L A-BOUR AND REHABI·
LITATION (SHRI DHARMAVIR) : (a) and (b) According to information received from thh Govcrnment of Maharashtra, the ext il~ worl er willing to resume work are required by the mill managements to give individual undertaking for maintenance of disciprne and normal production. The State Government have received some complaints regarding non-absorption of striking workers who desire to resume work. The State Government have, therefore, appointed an informal Tripa rtile ommittee with a representative each of the Bombay Mill Owners A ciation, the Rashtriya Mill r' azdoor San h and the State Labour Department to.

